STATE OF ALABAMA

IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT - LAW SIDE
BALDWIN COUNTY

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby commanded to summon Poole Truck Line,
Inc., a corporation, ggd Lee Fred Odom, to appear within thirty
days from the service.of thié Writ in the Circuit Court to be
held for said County at the place of holding same, then and there
to answer the complaint of James N. Cowart, as Father of Barbara
Jean Cowart, a minor, deceased.

Witness my hand this ;23\ day of July, 1971.

églAanaékL /ﬁg? /éSiész/é}fVMgbraJ

‘ Clerk
JAMES N. COWART, as Father X
of BARBARA JEAN COWART, a
minox, Deceased, X

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF
Plaintiff, [

X
VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
POOLE TRUCK LINE, INC., a X
corporation, and LEE FRED AT LAW i:{{%L}
OoDOoM, X

Defendants. J

COUNT ONE

The Plaintiff, as Father of Barbara Jean Cowart, a
deceased minor, claims of the Defendants Four Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($400,000.00) as damages for that on heretofore, to-wit:
the 21st day of June, 1971, at a point on U. S. Highway Number 90
approximately 2 miles South of Loxley in Baldwin County, Alabama,

at its intersection with DuBose Road, the Defendant Lee Fred Odom,




- judgment in the above amount.

the agent, servant or employee of the Defendant, Poole Truck Line,

Inc., a corporation, while acting within the line and scope of his

employment as such, so negligently operated a motor vehicle as to
cause or allow the same to collide with an automobile being then
and there operated by the Plaintiff's minor daughter, Barbara Jean
Cowart and as a proximate conseguence and result of the negligence
of the Defendant Lee Fred Odom aforesaid, while acting within the
line and scope of his employment as the agent, servant or employee;
of the Defendant Poole Truck Line, Inc., & corporation, the

Plaintiff's said daughter received severe personal injuries which

caused her death; wherefore, Plaintiff brings this suit and asks

COUNT TWO i

The Plaintiff, as Father of Barbara Jean Cowart, a r
deceased minor, claims of the Defendanits Four Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($400,000.00) as damages for that on heretofore, to-wit:

the 21st day of June, 1971, at a point on U. S. Highway Number 90

at its intersectiocon with DuBose Road, the Defendant Lee Fred Odom,
) |

the agent, servant or employee of the Defendant Poole Truck Line,
' |
!
Inc., a corporation, while acting within the line and scope of his

employment as such, willfully or wantonly injured the said Barbara

Jean Cowart by then and there so willfully or wantonly operating

a motor vehicle as to cause or allow the same to collide with an

automobile being then and there operated by the Plaintiff's minor
!

daughter, Barbara Jean Cowart, and as a proximate conseguence and
|
result of such willful or wanton misconduct of the Defendant Lee

Fred Odom aforesaid, while acting within the 1line and scope of his;

employment as the agent, servant or employee of the Defendant

Poole Truck Line, Inc., a corporation, the Plaintiff's said
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daughter received severe personal injuries which caused her
death; wherefore, Plaintiff brings this suit and asks Jjudgment

in the above amount.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

The Plaintiff respectfully
demands a trial of this

cause by a jury.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

frtm

Attornefs for

2ddresses Ffor Service:

Poole Truck Line, Inc.
Evergreen,Alabama

Lee Fred Odom
Loxley, Alabama
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. . JAMES N. COWART, as Father of
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BARBARA JEAN. COWART, a minor, -
Deceased,

Plainﬁiff, |

VE.

corporation, and LEE FRED ODOM,

Defendants.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW

¥ ok % Kk Kk ok k k kK k &k % Kk Kk Kk Kk k& K

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ATTORNEYS AT LAwW .
P. O. Box 120
BAY MINETTE. ALABAMA

POOLE TRUCK LINE, INC., a -




JAMES N. COWART, as Father of * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BARBARA JEAN COWART, a minor,

Deceased, *
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff, *
VS. % AT 1AW
POOLE TRUCK LINE, INC., a *
corporation, and LEE FRED
ODOM, *

. Defendants. = CASE NO. 9944
ANSWER

Come now the defendants in the above styled cause and for
answer to the plaintiff's complaint therein and to each count thereof,
separately and severally, make and file the following separate and

several pleas:
1. Not guilty.

------ T S Defendant denies the material allegations thereof,

INGE, TWITTY, DUFFY & PRINCE
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading has been
served upon counsel for all parties to this proceeding,
by mailing the same to each by First Class United States
Mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid on this
S5th day of June, 1972.
o)
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JAMES N. COWART, as Father ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
of BARBARA JEAN COWART, a

minor, Deceased, )
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) AT LAW
POQLE TRUCK LINE, INC., a )
corporation, and LEE FRED
ODOM, )
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 9944
DEMURRER

Comes now the defendants POOLE TRUCK LINE, INC. and
LEE FRED ODOM in the above captioned cause, and demurs to the complaint
of the plaintiff heretofore filed against him in said cause, and to each count
thereof, separately and severally, and for grounds of demurrer sets down and
assigns the following, separately and severally, to-wit:

1. That it does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause
of action.

2. For that negligenceé is therein alleged merely as a conclusion
of the pleader.

3. For that it is vague, indefinite and uncertain, in that it does
not apprise this defendant with sufficient certainty against what act or acts
of negligence this defendant is called on to defend.

4. For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty what duty,
if any, defendant may have owed to the plaintiff.

5. For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty wherein
defendant violated any duty he may have owed to the plaintiff.

6. For that it does not sufficiently appear that the defendant owed.. .
any duty to the plaintiff which defendant negligently failed to perform.

7. For that there does not appear sufficient causal connection
between defendant's said breach of duty and plaintiff's injuries and damages.

8. No facts are alleged to show that plaintiff sustained any damage
or injury as the proximate result of any negligence or breach of duty on the

part of the defendant.
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9. It is not alleged with sufficient certainty where said accident

occurred.

10. It is not alleged that the negligence complained of proxi-

mately caused the accident, the injuries and damages complained of.

11, The averments thereof are conflicting and repugnant.

12. For that no causal connection appears between the defendant's

alleged negligence and the injuries and damages complained of by the plaintiff.

13. For that it is not alleged that the willful or wanton conduct

complained of proximately caused the accident, the injuries and damages

complained of.

14. For that the facts averred in said complaint do not constitute

willful or wanton negligence.

i5. For aught that appears from said complaint, plaintiff's

injuries and damages were not the direct and proximate result of any willful
or wanton negligence on the part of this defendant.

16. For that it is not alleged that this defendant willfully or

wantonly injured the plaintiff's daughter.

17. For that the willful or wanton conduct complained of is

but the conclusion of the plaintiff with no facts alleged in support thereof.

INGE, TWITTY, DUFFY & PRINCE
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JAMES N. GCOWART, as Father of
Barbara Jean Cowart, a minor,
deceased,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. '
AT LAW NO. 99LL
POOLE TRUCK LINE, INC., a
corporation, and LEE FRED CODQM,

L S

Defendants.
NQTICE

T0: Chason, Stone & Chason
Attorneys of Record for the Pialntiff

Please take notice that the defendants will take the
deposition, upon oral examination, for the purpcse of discovery,
or for use as evidence in this cause, or for both purposes, in
accordance with the provisicns of Act No. 375 of the 1955 Legislature
of Alabama (Title 7, Section 474(l}) et seq. of the 1940 Code, as
amended), of the following named persons:

Robert T. Jerkins

James Ray Tyson

-~Fugene Thompson

Szid depositions will be taken at the Law Library in the
Courthouse in Bay Minette, Baldwin County, Alabama, on the 20th day
of September, 1972, at 9:00 o'clock A. M., before a notary public
or before some other person authorized by law to administer oaths,

and to take depositions. Sald examination will continue from day

to day until completed.

./" [ o
e L e o

A The. Tor Delendants

i

R
T0: Eunice Blackmon
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama

Please issue subpoena to James Ray Tyson, Route 1, Box
218, Atmore, Alabama, or C/o Merit Cleaners, Atmore, Alabama, and
Eugene Thompson, Loxley, Alabama, two of the above named persons,
whose depositions will be taken, summoning said persons to be and

appear at the time and place appearing above, then and there to
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give testimony, upol oral examination, as orovided by law.

4
This the é:” day of September, 1972.

: > D
(e e N

Of/QOunség Tor Derendants
-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that I have mailed a copy of the fore-
o Chason, Stone & Chason, Attorneys at Law, Bay

Ry
&~ day of September, 1972.

going notice T
Minette, Alabama, on this the
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?i/Coungei Tor Defendants
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" ATTACHEMENT FOR WITNESS Mcore Printing Co. - Bay Minetie, Ala.
984s
STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN

Baldwin County |

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GREETINGS:

It having been made known to the Court, by competent cvidence, that heretofore, viz.: On the

_________ 26th goy of __September ... 19.22, a Subpoena issued out of this Court directed to ......
.................................... EUGENE THOMBSON. .. .oosesoessrsemeresss s ssoes s sersss s s oo s s o
c/q-mmanding him to appear at the present term of this Court to give evidence in behalf of.....ieiiee
fg?MSN'Cowart ................................................ ereesanrerenraee in a case pending in this Court, wherein
......... James N. COVRXE . s Pl
ERG  cerenenies POOlETruckLlnes,znc_ ................................................................................... Defendant....
And it appeating to the Court by return of the Sheriff on said Suboena endorsed that the
said EugeneThompson ....................................................................................... was duly summoned

to appear at this term, and from term to t=rm thereafter, according to law; and it further appearing-

that the said ... 2080l Thmsnns

and testify as by said Subpoena he was required, and willfuly and without good excuse, refused to

appear in obedience to said Subpoena; You are therebore commanded to arrest the sald.......cminnes

Eugene']:hompson ........... and him safely keep. so that yocu have him before this Court on this... L2t
. ctobe

oy Ofnmn D028 L 19..72

Herein fail not, and show by your yeturn how you ‘hajexecuted this process.

..... Z’M(»ﬂ’.«.&/ / é

eeeeeeeeessenanenine Clerk
EOND
STATE OF ALABAMA
" Baldwin Cownty | .
7R RS EEEESER S .
Qrate OF ALBDAILA, «areerresorsrorrsrericeresss e s s smea S s
appears at the next term of Circuit Court of said County, and from day to day, and fro j"‘ter_rﬁiktp

term thereafter, until discharged by due course of law, to testify and give evidence in behalf of. &2

in a criminal prosecution wherein the State of

charged with the OFFEROE OF.vseneeemsenresssssasesesesssses e es R

And we, and each of us, hereby waive all rights of claim of exemption we or either of us have
now or may hereafter have, inder the constitution and laws of the State of Alabama i oereneseesrenas

hereby certify PRAL. e isereeeeeseenD@VE PYOPEXTY free from all incumbrance, to the full amount of the

above bond.

Witness our hands and seals this.....cceecimmees daY Ofoieerirree e e s 19........
Taken and approved, oo e e s (L. S
____________________________________________________________ T I ———————. ¢ O
.............................................................................................................................................................. (L. S)

ORI /e i (L. S)




THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Baldwin COURT.

The State of Alabama,

VS,

RHBRREXXHRKRSGN

.............................................................................

Attachment Writ Against

EUGENE THOMPSON

............................................................................

Witness.

ATTACHMENT FOR WIiTNESS
fssued ........ 0 CLOberlz’ ................. , !972
........... LUNICE B, BLACKMON ...
Clerk

.........................................................................

Bail of the defendant.... in this case
has been fixed by the presiding Judge, in

open court ab........ee.o. e
............................................................ Dollars.
................................................................ Clerk
SURETIES
Amount of Bond, $ .o
Received in office

............................................................ 19........

Sheriff.

I have executed this writ,




INGE, TWITTY, DUFFY & PRINCE

LAWYERS
FRANCIS H.INGE (1902-1959) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING MAILING ADDRESS:
TT&&?&T‘H&'E P ©. BOX 10D
Rea e T ur, MOBILE, ALABAMA Mosls!.sﬁéfl,.&.
2OERE R PR ase02
JOHN N, LEACH, JR, CABLE ADDRESS:
GEORGE H. MCKEAN TWINING
TELEPHONE
£433-5441]
September 28, 1972
Mrs. Eunice B. Blackman, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama
Re: Cowart v. Poole Truck Line, Inc.

Case No. 2544

Dear Mrs. Blackman:

I am enclosing an amended answer in the case captioned above.
Please place this answer on file.

Cordi,a/l/}_gj: yours,

—_y
Iy /
S
! e
. \ - :\./‘/‘s..-«_ e ———

S§dné\y R. Prince, III
For the Firm

SRP,II:1s
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jimmy Owen
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- STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN

ATTACHMENT FOR WITNESS

Bzaldwin County . T 19
.. erm,

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GCREETINGS:

It having been made known to the Court, by competent evidence, that heretofore, viz.: On the

26th .day of... _September 19, 72, a Subpoena issued out of this Court directed to ......
Eugene Thompaoa

...../.,':'.....‘................
cc—ﬁmandina him to appear at the present term of this Court to give evidence in behalf of.......ccvevunes

James N, Cowart

........................................................................................................... in a case pending in this Court, wherein

ames N, :
,_/ James N. Cowart Plaintiff....,

Defendant...

’ And it apoe‘.vzno to the Gourt by return - of the  Sheriff on sald Suboena endorsed that the
Eugene Thompson

S&ld» SO . J e PO S was duly summoned

to ‘appear at t'\ls terra, and from term to term thereafter, according to law; and it further appearing
: Eu ene Thomp&tm '
‘_thai the said . 188 eeeeesesesess i esaensirssensannssenssrensessessseereehas willfuly refused to appear,

7 and testify as by said Subpoena he ‘was required, and wdlfuly -and without good excuse, refused to

4 appear in obedience to said Subpoena You are therefove commanaed to arrest the said....... SR
i . Eugene Thompson
!13 ..................................... and him safely keep, so that you have him before this Court on this.. 12&%
October 9 72

Herein fai! not. and show by youg return how you have executed this process.

...... MM;//&—/@F@W‘ Clerk

BOND

STATE OF ALABAMA 1
Baldwin County |
4

State OF AIADAITIR, tiivrirrierereeiiiisiremetrera e st st raraa e e e et n s e b Dollars,

L PP T O T T e T T T T e PP T L DU PO EE T P TP PV PRSP SR
appears at the next term of Circuit Court of said County, and from day to day, and from term to
term thereafter, until discharged by due course of law, to testify and give evidence in behalf of........

in a criminal prosecution wherein the State of

charged with the offense Y U UU U

-And we. and each of us.” hereby waive all rights of claim of exemption we or either of us have
now or may hereafter have, under the constitution and laws of the State of Alabama wooveoeeeeeeeevsins
have property free from ail incumbrance. to the full amount of the

‘hereby certify that....werces
above bond.

Witness cur hands and seals this..ecenc day Of e 19........
Taken and approved, ? .................................................................................. (L. S.)
............................................................ ST T L~

.................................................................................. (L. 8)

...........................................................................




Nogg&’& ......... Page...cnveanen Bail of the defendant.... in this case
has been fixed by the presiding Judge, in

THE STATE OF ALABAMA : . S;;)pen court at......coiiimriciniiss e
BALDWIN COUNTY - :
e Dollars.
Bﬂldﬁ’-“ ______________ _______ COURT . S T P LT PP PP TTT PPITSTIC TP PPRIPRTT NS Clerk
S .~ SURETIES
The State of Alabama,
Vs, . '
.......... KHARKEXTHAURREN
Attachment Writ Against . i .
.....BUGENE THOMPSON . © . Amount of Bond, $ .o ‘
Witness . - )
‘ 7 Received in office
ATTACHMENT FOR WITNESS f '
e U SO TP RN 19,0
[ssued ........ Oc‘:()b 61‘.‘12, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i 9?2 -------------------- hersreme st bR s SR
i ‘ Sheriff.
EUNICE B, BLACKEMOH 5
........................................................................... E I have executed thiS \V!‘it,
Clerk :
S : LRIS verierrirnisienisreniersrnssrannsssrrienensisssssns 19.......
Defendant lives at : - "by arresting the witrhin named Defendant....
.............. Loxleys ALaBOBA.....ocorronn IR - RO OO
................................................. Sheri.f.f

T I T r LT T T P R R T T AR TR T

Deputy Sheriff




INGE, TWITTY, DUFFY & PRINCE

FRANCIS H.INGE (1902+1955)
THOS. £, TWITTY

RICHARD H. INGE

THOS. E.TWITTY, JR.

JAMES J. DUFFY, JR.
SYONEY R. PRINCE, I

JOHN N, LEACH, JR,

LAWYERS
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

3ss02

MAILING ADDRESS:

0. BOX 1O
MORBILE, ALA,
3580

CABLE ADDRESS!

GECRGE M. MEKEAN TWINING
TELEPHONE
May 5, 1972 S99-Saal
Mrs. Eunice P. Blackman, Clerk
- Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama
Re: Cowart v. Poole Truck Line, Inc.

Case No. 9944

Jerkins v. Poole Truck Line, Inc.
Case No. 9945

Dear Mrs. Blackman:

I am enclosing at this time Answers o Interrogatories in cases
No. 9944 and No. 9945 referenced above.

Copies of these answers, duly executed, have been mailed,
First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, to the plaintiffs’ attorneys.

)

Sincerely yours,

Sydney R. Prin
For the Firm

SRP,III:1s
Enclosure

cc: Mr. John Chason
Mr. James Owen




INGE, TWITTY, DUFFY & PRINCE

LAWYERS
FRANCIS H. INGE (I902-1953)] MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING MAILING ARDRESS!
THOS. E. TWITTY . 0. BOX HOE
RICHARD M. INGE M A
THOS. E. TWITTY. JR. OBILE, ALABAMA MOBILE, ALA.
JAMES J. QUFFY, JR. aca0z fT<1=1=11
SYDNEY R.PRINGE, I
JOHN N, LEACH, JR. CABLE ADDRESS!
GEOQRGE H. MEKEAN TWINING

TELERPHMQNE
433-5441

Tune 5, 1972

Mrs. Eunice P. Blackman, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Cowart v. Poole Truck Line, Inc.
Case No. 2944
Terkins v. Poole Truck Line, Inc.
Case No. 9945

Dear Mrs. Blackman:

I am enclosing at this time Answers in the cases referenced
above. Please return a copy of those pleadings marked filed in the
envelope enclosed for that purpose.

Cordially yours,

A

v/*’%/}//u”wﬁff KL e
Sydndy R. (Prince,, I
For the Firm

SRP,III:1s

Enclosures
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